most relevant to the Bank as a result of the type of
business undertaken and according to the way its
operations have been organised.

The other specific market type risks are managed and
have the following potential financial impacts as
follows:

A. Interest rate risk

• Banking book: Interest rate risk is the risk to
earnings or capital arising from movement of
interest rates.  It arises from differences between
the timing of rate changes and the timing of cash
flows (re-pricing risk); from changing rate
relationships among yield curves that affect Bank
activities (basis risk); from changing rate
relationships across the spectrum of maturities
(yield curve risk); and, from interest-rate-related
options embedded in Bank products (option risk).
The evaluation of interest rate risk must consider
the impact of complex, illiquid, hedging strategies
or products, and also the potential impact on fee
income that is sensitive to changes in interest
rates.

• Trading book: The current low level of the trading
book means there is no significant interest rate
risk at this time.

The total sensitivity of all assets and liabilities held has
been calculated as follows:

£’000 - Gain / (Loss) in profit or loss 2016 2015

Parallel shift in interest rates -2% (10,100) (4,393)

Parallel shift in interest rates +2% 11,420 4,831

Page 63

n
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

35. Market risk (continued)

B. Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of a
financial instrument denominated in foreign currency
will fluctuate in domestic currency terms due to
changes in exchange rates.

The bank policy’s is to monitor market exposures by
the risk team on a  daily basis.

£’000 - 2015 USD EUR
Other

Currencies

Net foreign currency exposures 71 14,633  1,161

Impact of 5% increase in foreign currency : GBP rate (4) (732) (60)

Impact of 5% decrease in foreign currency : GBP rate 4 732 60